

**United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

Case No. 15-1755

NIKKI BRUNI; JULIE COSENTINO; CYNTHIA RINALDI; KATHLEEN
LASLOW; and PATRICK MALLEY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

THE CITY OF PITTSBURGH, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Pennsylvania
Civil Case No. 2:14-cv-01197-CB (Judge Cathy Bissoon)

Kevin H. Theriot
Elissa M. Graves
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th St.
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

David A. Cortman
Matthew S. Bowman
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690

Lawrence G. Paladin
PALADIN LAW OFFICES, PC
15 Duff Road, Suite 6C
Pittsburgh, PA 15235
(412) 244-0826

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

I. JURISDICTION OF THE DISTRICT COURT.....1

II. JURISDICTION OF THE THIRD CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS2

INTRODUCTION3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

STATEMENT OF FACTS9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT14

STANDARD OF REVIEW17

ARGUMENT18

I. THE ORDINANCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE RECENT SUPREME COURT DECISION *MCCULLEN V. COAKLEY*.....18

A. The Ordinance infringes on the protected speech of Appellants.20

B. The Ordinance restricts substantially more speech than is necessary to further the City’s proffered interests.21

 1. The City of Pittsburgh has available to it other laws which are more targeted at solving the alleged issues of violence and obstruction22

 2. The Ordinance is not materially distinguishable from the law struck down in McCullen.27

C. *McCullen* controls this Court’s decision, while *Brown* omitted the analysis that *McCullen* requires.....32

D. The Ordinance does not leave open ample alternative channels for communication36

E. Appellants likewise supported a claim under the Free Press Clause36

II. THE ORDINANCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD.....38

III. THE ORDINANCE IS FACILLYY CONTENT-BASED.....40

IV. THE ORDINANCE VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE DUE TO UNBRIDLED DISCRETION.....42

CONCLUSION45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Alabama v. Thornhill,
310 U.S. 88, 97 (1940) 38

Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes,
523 U.S. 666 (1998)20

Brown v. City of Pittsburgh,
586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009)..... *passim*

Brown v. City of Pittsburgh,
No. 2:06-cv-00393-NBF (W.D. Pa. Dec. 17, 2009) 10, 39

City of Lakewood v. Plain Deal Publ’g Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988)41

Cox v. State of La.,
379 U.S. 536 (1965)43

Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992)44

Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside,
578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 17

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000) 16, 32, 40

In re Krebs,
527 F.3d 82 (3d Cir. 2008) 19

Kreimer v. Bureau of Police,
958 F.2d 1242 (3d Cir. 1992).....40

Lebanon Farms Disposal, Inc. v. Cnty. of Lebanon,
538 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2008).....16

Lovell v. City of Griffin,
303 U.S. 444 (1938)37

Martin v. City of Struthers,
319 U.S. 141 (1943)37

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994) 16, 25, 32, 34

McCullen v. Coakley,
134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) *passim*

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995)37

Members of Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
466 U.S. 789 (1984)40

NAACP v. Alabama,
377 U.S. 288 (1964)38

Nami v. Fauver,
82 F.3d 63 (3d Cir. 1996).....17

Phillips v. Cnty. of Allegheny,
515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir 2008).....17

Reddy v. Foster,
No. 14-cv-299-JL (D.N.H. filed July 7, 2014).....1

Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western New York,
519 U.S. 357 (1997) 16, 34

Sheridan v. NGK Metals Corp.,
609 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2010).....17–19, 44

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham,
394 U.S. 147 (1969)20

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991).42

Taliaferro v. Darby Twp. Zoning Bd.,
458 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2006)17

<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	15, 21, 42
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	38
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	44
Statutes:	
12 U.S.C. § 1292	2
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
Pittsburgh Code of Ordinances § 623.01 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 7, 9
